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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 

WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON 
AT SEATTLE 

 

 
STATE OF WASHINGTON, 
 
  Plaintiff, 
 
 vs. 
 
SECURE COMPUTER, LLC, A New York 
limited liability company; PAUL E. BURKE, 
President of SECURE COMPUTER, LLC, 
individually and as part of his marital 
community; GARY T. PRESTON, individually 
and as part of his marital community; MANOJ 
KUMAR, individually and as part of his marital 
community; ZHIJIAN CHEN, individually; and 
SETH T. TRAUB, individually, and as part of 
his marital community, 
 
  Defendants. 

Case No.:  C06-0126 RSL 
 
DEFENDANTS SECURE COMPUTER, 
LLC AND PAUL E. BURKE'S ANSWER 

COME NOW Defendants SECURE COMPUTER, LLC and PAUL E. BURKE 

(collectively referred to herein as “Secure Computer”), by and through its attorneys, and alleges, 

as its Answer, on information and belief, the following: 

 

THE HONORABLE ROBERT S. LASNIK
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I.  INTRODUCTION 

1. On December 16, 2004, Microsoft Corporation bought Giant Company Software, a 

twelve employee provider of anti-spyware, anti-pop-up and anti-spam tools.  Over the previous 

years leading up to this purchase, Microsoft’s Internet Explorer browser had been targeted by 

malicious code writers and criminals aiming at exploiting security holes in Internet Explorer in 

order to take over a person’s computer.  The acquisition of Giant Computer Software was seen by 

Microsoft as a means to deliver an anti-spyware solution to its customers.   

2. Two months later, at the RSA Conference 2005, Microsoft’s chairman Bill Gates 

announced that Microsoft would provide customers with its new anti-spyware software for free.  

At the time of this announcement there were dozens of companies selling anti-spyware software to 

owners and users of Microsoft products for prices often ranging from approximately thirty dollars 

to sixty dollars per year.  Virtually every personal computer in the world should have anti-spyware 

software installed and the anti-spyware market is a multi-billion dollar opportunity. 

3. Microsoft has released its initial version of its new anti-spyware software named 

“Windows Defender.”  The company intends to add anti-spyware features into its next generation 

of software at no cost to consumers.  

4. Microsoft’s acquisition, development, deployment and delivery of its “Windows 

Defender,” together with enhancements to future software releases, is both an effort to control the 

anti-spyware marketplace and curtail the abandonment by consumers of Internet Explorer in favor 

of the Foxfire browser. 

5. There exist significant security holes in Microsoft products, and there are no 

industry standards to govern anti-spyware functionality.  Anti-spyware products in the 

marketplace today use a vast array of differing approaches in addressing many of the threats.   

These range from differing interpretations of the definition of a threat, to different opinions about 

the risk factors associated with a particular threat, to different, and seemingly contradictory, 

approaches to managing the security threats resulting from possible exploits of Microsoft features. 
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6. Secure Computer was selling a product called “Spyware Cleaner” to the consuming 

public for purposes of assessing, evaluating, identifying, and remediating the risks and threats 

posed by adware and spyware.  There are dozens of such products available on a global basis.  All 

of the anti-spyware products predating Microsoft’s product were developed by third parties 

(hereinafter referred to as “independents”), many of which are focused exclusively on providing 

the anti-spyware solution to the consuming public with no connection whatsoever to the 

development of the software being remediated.  Microsoft, in its position of controlling the 

software and predominant browser environment causing many of the problems experienced by 

consumers with spyware and adware, is now uniquely positioned to successfully penetrate this 

marketplace and generate significant market share.  Indeed, it is reported that over thirteen million 

consumers are using the Microsoft “Windows Defender” anti-spyware program already.  

Microsoft is also positioned to secure dominance in this market by price pressure.  Microsoft is 

giving away for free its anti-spyware solution, thereby putting at risk the existence of many 

companies selling anti-spyware software.  Consequently, Microsoft seeks to control the market for 

software which detects problems of its own making. 

7. Microsoft Corporation is located in the State of Washington and is one of the 

state’s major constituents.  The State of Washington was approached by Microsoft Corporation 

and encouraged to undertake the investigation of one if its competitors in the anti-spyware 

industry, Secure Computer, LLC, which at the time was distributing its anti-spyware software 

called “Spyware Cleaner.”  The Plaintiff and Microsoft Corporation undertook joint investigatory 

efforts, and Microsoft Corporation provided guidance and expertise to assist the State of 

Washington in analyzing, investigating and understanding the alleged misconduct by Microsoft’s 

competitor.  This investigation of a competitor is, in fact, an investigation of the entire 

independent anti-spyware industry through an attempt to disparage the business practices and 

policies of such independents and further attack the logic and functionality of competing products.  

8. On January 24, 2006, the State of Washington and Microsoft Corporation held a 

joint news conference in which they announced that lawsuits were being filed by the State of 
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Washington and Microsoft Corporation against Defendant Secure Computer.  The lawsuit and the 

similar suit brought by Microsoft were the result of parallel investigations by “experts” at 

Microsoft and the Attorney General’s recently expanded High-Tech Fraud Unit.  The Plaintiff, on 

behalf of the State of Washington Attorney General, stated that . . . “[o]ur investigations reveal 

that Secure Computer, its principals and associates advertised and distributed a product called 

Spyware Cleaner through spam, pop-up ads and deceptive hyperlinks . . . [h]owever, not only did 

this product fail to detect and remove spyware on the consumer’s computer, it actually tampered 

with security settings to make the machine even more vulnerable.” 

9. Secure Computer thereafter promptly removed the “Spyware Cleaner” anti-spyware 

software from the marketplace for future sales, and undertook an investigation of both its business 

practices and software functionality.  Secure Computer was consistently advised by the developer 

that the product was without “false positives.”  The issue first came to the attention of Secure 

Computer in the first part of January 2006 when an online review of its software alerted Secure 

Computer.  On January 15 and January 18, 2006, Secure Computer received assurances from the 

developer in writing on three separate occasions that there were no “false positives” in its anti-

spyware application.  Those emails are attached hereto.  (Exhibit A)  In addition, the claim by the 

Attorney General that Spyware Cleaner advertised by use of spam, illegal pop-up ads and 

deceptive hyperlinks is wrong.  Likewise, the claim that the product fails to detect and remove 

spyware on the consumer’s computer is, to the best of Secure Computer’s knowledge, wrong. 

10. The disparagement by the State of Washington of a competing product to 

Microsoft’s is without factual basis.  Indeed, many of the allegations set forth in this lawsuit could 

have easily been debunked as fallacious and frivolous had basic research been conducted to 

meaningfully understand the software functionality, underlying technology, and the facts.  Rather 

than doing so, the State of Washington has not only filed a lawsuit alleging misconduct by Secure 

Computer that simply did not exist, but it has in effect taken a competing product of Microsoft’s 

out of the marketplace, resulting in the disparagement of the independent anti-spyware sector as a 

whole. 
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11. As a result of this lawsuit, other anti-spyware applications, believing as true the 

allegations set forth in this lawsuit and the allegations made by the Attorney General about this 

lawsuit, have labeled the Secure Computer anti-spyware software as “spyware,” and are presently 

removing the Secure Computer anti-spyware application from consumer’s computers, even though 

the application provides significant protection and remediation.  Microsoft’s own “Windows 

Defender” product is removing Secure Computer’s anti-spyware program based upon these false 

allegations, at the same time the “Windows Defender” software is labeling Symantec’s Norton 

Anti-Virus Software, a leading independent provider of anti-malware software, as a “password 

stealer” and causing its corruption so that a consumer’s computer is stripped of its protections. 

II.  ANSWER TO SPECIFIC ALLEGATIONS 

12. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 1.1 of Plaintiff’s 

Complaint alleging violations of the “CAN-SPAM Act,” and further states that Secure Computer 

has never sent commercial email of any kind to anyone.  To the extent Defendant Kumar sent 

commercial email in violation of this Act, he was at all times acting directly on behalf of 

“Clickbank.com,” a catalogue retailer selling Secure Computer’s anti-spyware software.  

“Clickbank.com” purports to be the Internet’s largest seller of ebooks, software, and other 

downloadable products.  (Exhibit B)  It functions like a traditional retailer selling products to the 

consuming public.  (Exhibit C)  There were approximately one thousand eight hundred fifty-two  

(1,852) sales people working for “Clickbank.com” selling Secure Computer’s software product.  

Secure Computer was not even permitted to know the identity of those parties marketing for 

“Clickbank.com,” “Clickbank.com” was solely and exclusively responsible for conducting due 

diligence, establishing appropriate performance standards, and implementing the auditing of, and 

compliance with, those performance standards.  Secure Computer did not hire Defendants Kumar, 

Chen or Traub, had no ability to monitor their performance, and had no knowledge of the fact that 

three out of the one thousand eight hundred fifty-two (1,852) third parties selling Spyware Cleaner 

for “Clickbank.com” were violating the law.  Indeed, Secure Computer learned on December 31, 

2005, from an email, that Defendant Kumar had apparently sent spam.  The next business day, 
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Defendant Secure Computer notified Kumar that he was no longer permitted to market any 

products developed by Secure Computer and sold by the catalogue retailer “Clickbank.com.”  

Subsequently, Kumar attempted to get reinstated into the program through Defendant Secure 

Computer, and Secure Computer rejected his request.  (Exhibit D)  The CAN-SPAM Act requires 

a showing that Secure Computer, knew or should have known that commercial email violating the 

CAN-SPAM Act was sent on its behalf.  The Plaintiff fully understood the business relationship 

between the parties, but the Plaintiff elected to label Secure Computer a “spammer” despite 

knowing that the facts directly contradicted this assertion and that the law could not possibly be 

interpreted to support such an allegation. 

13. Secure Computer operates no affiliate program at all, despite the allegations of the 

Plaintiff.  All of the allegations about third parties marketing the products of Secure Computer 

relate to activities undertaken by the sales force engaged solely and exclusively by 

“Clickbank.com.”  Secure Computer does not operate an affiliate marketing program. 

14. In addition, to the extent an individual by the name of Zhijian Chen used the “net 

send” function to market the Defendants’ software, this is not the sending of commercial email as 

contemplated by either state or federal laws.  Despite this misinterpretation of the statute by the 

Plaintiff, Defendant Secure Computer never heard of Defendant Chen before this lawsuit, never 

contracted with Defendant Chen to market its product, was unaware of Defendant Chen’s practice 

and Secure Computer believes that Defendant Chen was a member of the “Clickbank.com” sales 

force, the online catalogue retailer.  Secure Computer did not know, or have reason to know, of 

any activities by Defendant Chen, particularly in light of the fact that Secure Computer did not 

know of his existence at all.   

15. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 1.2, 

and affirmatively states that it has never sent commercial email and has never violated the 

Washington State Commercial Electronic Mail Act, RCW 19.190. 

16. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 1.3 

claiming a violation of the State of Washington “Spyware Act,” RCW 19.270.  Under any 

Case 2:06-cv-00126-RSL     Document 12-1     Filed 02/14/2006     Page 6 of 21




 

Defendants Secure Computer, LLC and Paul                       
E. Burke’s Answer – Case No. C06-0126 

Page 7 of 7 

CARPELAW PLLC 
2400 NW 80th Street  #130 
Seattle, Washington 98117 

(206) 624-2379 - (206) 784-6305 (fax) 
 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

reasonable interpretation of the law, violations of this Spyware Act require an intentional purpose 

to damage a computer.  Plaintiff conveniently avoids asserting misconduct that would fulfill this 

requirement because there are absolutely no facts to support such a claim.  Secure Computer’s 

anti-spyware software was not designed with the intent to modify security settings in order to 

create any damage, but solely to facilitate the identification and remediation of security risks.  If 

the State of Washington had asserted such a claim, in effect arguing that alleged defects in 

computer programming or functionality violate the Spyware Act of the State of Washington, it 

would be opening up an argument for holding Microsoft liable for many of the spyware and 

adware exploits in the Microsoft software and browser used by criminals around the world to try 

and ruin the lives of Microsoft consumers.  Further, Secure Computer did not intentionally 

misrepresent the necessity of installing the software.  The software was developed by a third party 

developer, and Secure Computer received continual assurances that there were no false positives 

generated by it directly from the third party developer in writing.  Additionally, many of the false 

positives alleged by the Plaintiff do not exist or appear to result from the developer’s independent 

and subjective judgment, at most a result of an error in architecture, logic or programming, but 

more likely attributable to the naturally evolving intelligence acquired by software developers over 

the course of time.  The State of Washington Spyware Act does not support a cause of action 

against Secure Computer. 

17. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 1.4 of 

Plaintiff’s Complaint, and further states that it has not violated RCW 19.86, which is the State of 

Washington Unfair Business Practices-Consumer Protection Act.  Secure Computer’s software is 

not a “scam.”  Prior to this lawsuit being filed, anyone conducting a search for Spyware Cleaner 

on a major search engine would have found independent opinions concluding just the opposite, 

and identifying the applicable statistics for detection and remediation by the software.  Most of the 

issues raised by the Plaintiff concerning the software, its processing abilities, the logic used, and 

its usefulness are wrong, and reflect either over-reliance on the information provided by its co-
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investigator, Microsoft Corporation, or a glaring lack of knowledge and understanding of the anti-

spyware industry and software applications.   

The claims concerning consumer deception are without merit.  For example: 

a. The Plaintiff alleges in this lawsuit and in extensive press statements that 

Secure Computer used “pop-up” and “pop-under” advertisements.  Yet, there are two different 

methods of presenting pop-ups and pop-unders.  One approach is lawful.  The other approach 

requires use of adware and spyware.  Secure Computer uses the lawful approach, which presents 

pop-ups and pop-unders as a part of websites, and does not in any way involve the use of adware 

or spyware.  Indeed, no law has ever been passed prohibiting this method of advertising, and it is a 

method that is used by many Fortune 500 companies and many of the leading Internet companies 

in the world, including Microsoft Corporation. 

b. The Plaintiff claims that Secure Computer surreptitiously downloaded 

software when a consumer elected to execute a “free scan.”  It is alleged that such a download 

misleads a user into believing that they are downloading a free scanner.  Plaintiff ignores the fact 

that almost every anti-spyware application works the same way as Secure Computer’s Spyware 

Cleaner. 

c. The Plaintiff alleges that Secure Computer’s advertisement simulates 

Microsoft Windows Security Dialogue boxes, and depicts an advertisement allegedly run by 

Spyware Cleaner but does not include a depiction of the actual Microsoft Windows Security 

Dialogue box it purportedly mimics.  There are reasons for this omission.  For instance, Plaintiff 

claims the Microsoft security box has a blue border and a grey interior.  Secure Computer’s pop-

up ad has a brown interior.  Additionally, Plaintiff fails to disclose that the reference to “Microsoft 

Internet Explorer” in the heading is information that is automatically placed into the ad because 

Internet Explorer was being used at the time and it is a function of the standardization policies of 

Microsoft.  The Firefox browser presents this ad with a significantly different look.  Likewise, 

Plaintiff fails to note that the formatting, content, icons, and text are different, and that Secure 

Computer prominently displays the word “advertisement” in its pop-ad.  It is unlikely Microsoft 
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could prevail in either a copyright or trademark infringement claim relating to the presentation of 

this ad.  It is clear, however, that Plaintiff elected not to provide a graphic presentation of both ads 

because it did not want to show the significant differences readily apparent. 

d. The Plaintiff claims that the “hosts file is surreptitiously erased” and such a 

modification is without any legitimate purpose.  Yet, a simple search on a leading search engine, 

including MSN.com, would have revealed the very heated debate ongoing about how to handle the 

hosts file when identifying and remediating potential spyware risks.  There are many approaches 

to managing this risk.  Simply stated, there is ample independent expert commentary to support a 

complete removal of the contents of the hosts file in order to optimize scan results.  This is exactly 

what Secure Computer’s software was doing.  The Plaintiff favorably cites the approach taken by 

two other vendors by using a feature to “lock” the hosts file as an approach to remediation.  Yet, 

this very approach is roundly attacked in the expert community as virtually useless.  Wickipedia, a 

well-known online resource, spells out the fallacies of the Plaintiff’s arguments in detail.  (Exhibit 

E)  Microsoft is purportedly offering solution to this “hosts file” problem, and bringing this issue 

to the forefront in litigation will certainly draw the attention of the consuming public and generate 

a demand for a “superior solution,” seemingly recommended by the Attorney General of the State 

of Washington. 

e. Secure Computer uses some advertising copy and presentation that 

Microsoft could potentially argue is a violation of its copyright or trademark.  These ads, however, 

have materially distinguishing features from the Microsoft pages and notices such that a consumer 

would not reasonably be confused as to the origin of the advertisement.  This is the type of dispute 

that often ends up in court between two private citizens.  The State of Washington should not be 

expending the resources of its citizens for the purpose of protecting the intellectual property 

claimed to be owned by Microsoft Corporation. 

18. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 2.1 are not factual allegations 

but are legal conclusions.  However, to the extent that they require a response, Defendant Secure 

Computer denies the allegations set forth in Paragraph 2.1. 
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19. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 2.2 

and specifically denies that a substantial portion of the acts complained of herein have occurred in 

King County and elsewhere in the Western District of Washington or in the State of Washington. 

20. Secure Computer denies the allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 3.1. 

21. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.1 are admitted except that 

Secure Computer does not have an affiliate advertising program and makes no effort to recruit 

consumers to advertise for it.  In addition, Secure Computer denies that it transacts or has 

transacted business in the State of Washington and in the Western District of Washington. 

22. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.2 are admitted, except that 

Paul Burke and Wendy Burke divorced approximately one year ago, no actions were taken for the 

benefit of any marital community since no such marital relationship exists, and the Defendant did 

not transact, nor intend to transact, business in the State of Washington or in the Western District 

of Washington. 

23. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.3 are admitted except that 

Gary T. Preston is not the owner of www.myspywarecleaner.com or www.securecomputerllc.com 

websites.  Defendant Preston is a doorman at a Manhattan Hotel, is not involved at all in the 

business, does not control the policies, activities and practices of Secure Computer, LLC as 

alleged by the Plaintiff, and simply had these two domain names in his name for the benefit of 

Secure Computer.  Defendant Burke acted at all times on behalf of Secure Computer, LLC, and as 

such, is not personally liable for any misconduct alleged. 

24. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.4 are neither admitted nor 

denied since this individual is not an affiliate advertiser for Secure Computer.  This individual 

never had a relationship with Secure Computer and Secure Computer has no knowledge about his 

personal information or the practices he has undertaken to market products for Clickbank.com 

except as set forth herein elsewhere in this Answer.  As Secure Computer is without sufficient 

information or knowledge to either admit or deny the allegations, Secure Computer denies same 

and leaves Plaintiff to its proofs. 
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25. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.5 are neither admitted nor 

denied since this individual is not an affiliate advertiser for Secure Computer.  This individual 

never had a relationship with Secure Computer and Secure Computer has no knowledge about his 

personal information or the practices he has undertaken to market products for except as set forth 

herein elsewhere in this Answer.  As Secure Computer is without sufficient information or 

knowledge to either admit or deny the allegations, Secure Computer denies same and leaves 

Plaintiff to its proofs. 

26. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 4.6 are neither admitted nor 

denied since this individual is not an affiliate advertiser for Secure Computer.  This individual 

never had a relationship with Secure Computer and Secure Computer has no knowledge about his 

personal information or the practices he has undertaken to market products for except as set forth 

herein elsewhere in this Answer.  As Secure Computer is without sufficient information or 

knowledge to either admit or deny the allegations, Secure Computer denies same and leaves 

Plaintiff to its proofs. 

27. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 5.1 are denied. 

28. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 5.2 are denied.  In addition, 

Plaintiff’s assertion that after someone signs up to market a product in the “Click Bank 

marketplace catalogue,” this advertiser is then referred to www.myspywarecleaner.com and 

registers to begin marketing the product is totally incorrect.  Secure Computer provides an area for 

people to come and log in and receive some marketing support, but many of the marketing and 

sales representatives working for Clickbank.com do not avail themselves of this resource, and it is 

certainly not a requirement that they do so in order to begin marketing for Clickbank.com. 

29. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 5.3 are denied.  To the extent 

these allegations relate to activities by Kumar, Chen, or Traub, Defendant Secure Computer does 

not have information adequate to either admit or deny the allegations, and therefore denies all of 

these allegations and leaves Plaintiff to its proofs.  It is important to note, however, that Plaintiff 

refers to “Clickbank affiliate advertisers” and that is, indeed, exactly correct.  Despite asserting 
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otherwise in public news accounts and in this lawsuit, the Plaintiff actually states the true 

relationship in this paragraph.  The “affiliates” belong to Clickbank.  Clickbank has not been sued.  

Clickbank is not a competitor of Microsoft. 

30. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 5.4 through 6.1 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 5.4 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full.  

31. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.2 through 6.6 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.5 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

32. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.7 through 6.10 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.9 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

33. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.11 through 6.14 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.13 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

34. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.15 through 6.18 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.17 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

35. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.19 through 6.23 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.22 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

36. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 6.24 through 7.1 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 6.27 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

37. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 7.2 through 7.4 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 7.3 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 
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38. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 7.5 through 8.1 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 7.6 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

39. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.2 are denied.  The “pop-up 

and pop-under advertisements” referred to by Plaintiff are legal, appropriate, and standard 

methods used by a broad range of Fortune 500 and leading Internet companies, none of which are 

driven by the existence of adware or spyware on a consumer’s computer. 

40. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.3 are denied.  Plaintiff 

conveniently fails to produce the Microsoft Windows Security Dialogue Box it claims Secure 

Computer copied.  The boxes are not substantially similar and do not mislead the public.  But to 

the extent that Microsoft believes its copyright or trademark rights have been infringed, the 

appropriate remedy is for Microsoft to pursue the protection of its intellectual property, and not 

rely upon the State of Washington to finance, at the public expense, the protection of property 

owned by a private party.  In addition, the ad wording speaks for itself, and the language used is 

not consistent with the characterization set forth by the Plaintiff.  Indeed, the statement that “your 

computer may be infected with harmful spyware programs” is factually correct.  In a joint study 

released in December 2005, AOL and the National Cyber Security Alliance reported that eighty-

one percent of home computers lack core security protection.  In addition, Microsoft products 

warn, when the existence of anti-spyware cannot be confirmed, that “[y]our computer might be at 

risk.”  (Exhibit F)  Secure Computer asserts that “may” means may, “might” means might, that 

both Secure Computer and Microsoft can properly and fairly issue this warning, and that no effort 

by the Plaintiff to distort these terms to mean something else will change their plain meaning. 

41. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.4 are denied.  The Plaintiff 

alleges that Defendants “mislead the user into believing that they are only downloading a free 

scanner, something that is different from anti-spyware software.”  In fact, there is no difference 

between the two, the industry standard is to download the software and then, if the consumer 

purchases it, deliver a “license key” for activation and use of the software. 
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42. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.5 are denied.  Secure 

Computer has always believed that the software developed by Mladen Bajic was high quality 

software in accordance with the requests made to the developer.  The developer has always 

assured secure Computer that its software was “clean” and presented no “false positives.”  As late 

as January 15th through January 18th, the developer provided three written assurances that no 

“false positives” existed.  Secure Computer reasonably relied on its prolific developer to architect, 

design, and program all of the logic and execution of the software.  It is not perfect, nor is it 

required to be perfect, but Secure Computer had no knowledge of any “false positives” or any 

other significant problems with the software.  Immediately upon learning of this lawsuit, Secure 

Computer removed the software from the marketplace in order to fully evaluate the allegations of 

this lawsuit and the functionality of the software. 

43. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.6 are denied.  

44. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.7 are denied.  Plaintiff 

claims that the free scan falsely reports the presence of alleged high-risk spyware and 

consequently induces a consumer to purchase Spyware Cleaner thinking that it is absolutely 

necessary for the immediate security of the consumer’s computer.  This statement, however, 

ignores the fact that less than three in one thousand scanners (0.27%) buy the software after the 

scan occurs.  Over nine hundred and ninety-seven out of one thousand consumers who conducted 

the free scan did not take the immediate action the Plaintiff alleges they are compelled to take.  

45. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 8.8  through 8.9 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 8.8 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

46. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 8.10  through 8.14 are 

denied but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 8.13 and incorporate 

those responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

47. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.15 are denied.  Plaintiff’s 

claim that during the free scan of the computer the “Hosts files” are surreptitiously erased and that 
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such modification of the operating system is without any legitimate purpose ignores the debate as 

to how to handle hosts files.  Indeed, online industry expertise points out that cleaning the file out 

in its entirety facilitates a more accurate and user friendly experience for the initial scan and is a 

reasonable option for addressing the spyware problem.  Consequently, the claim that there is no 

legitimate purpose is itself incorrect. 

48. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.16 are admitted. 

49. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.17 are denied.  Hosts file-

based ad-blocking is not an extremely simple form of “Internet security.”  It is no security at all.  

The hosts file is a remnant of very early computer systems and some trace it all the way back to 

the ARPANET, which was the pre-cursor to the Internet.  It existed solely for the purpose of 

facilitating travel in cyberspace.  Over time, spyware and adware developers realized that they 

could write a program and actually use this file to take over and hijack someone’s computer and 

direct them to a site of their choosing.  This security hole has never been fixed.  It is by no means 

defined as a form of Internet security, except perhaps in the minds of the employees of Microsoft 

Corporation. 

50. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.18 are denied.  The hosts 

file was never intended to provide security.  In fact, the apparent “security benefits” of the file are 

minimal, an afterthought, and probably conjured up to justify the existence of a huge security hole.  

The Plaintiff points out the apparent quality of the real time-monitoring software such as 

“Microsoft AntiSpyware Hosts Monitor,” and suggests that this is the answer to the hosts files 

security issue.  Spyware Cleaner resets the information in the hosts file to the default values and 

the values are the same as when a personal computer is purchased new.  It does not “wipe out the 

hosts file” as the Plaintiff alleges, and this is once again a gross mischaracterization of the 

functionality of Secure Computer’s software.  Indeed, the Plaintiff identifies an alternative feature 

to secure the hosts file, which is to “lock” the file.  In essence, this is the conversion of the file to 

“read only” status, which apparently meets with the approval of the Plaintiff although it also, 

without authorization, modifies the file.  In essence, the Plaintiff contends that Secure Computer’s 
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approach is a violation of the Spyware Act, yet a similar approach by two other products 

modifying the same file is an approved approach to managing this risk, and continues that all of 

these risks don’t really exist if you use the “Microsoft AntiSpyware Hosts Monitor” real time-

monitoring software.   

There is no “perfect tender” requirement in the software arena.  Software is not perfect.  

There are judgments made everyday that are subjective in nature.  There are many different 

opinions on the approach to programming.  Sometimes decisions are made that increase security 

and sometimes decisions are made that open up security holes.  The entire anti-spyware industry 

exists because of Microsoft’s inability to anticipate how its software might create problems.  

Secure Computer’s Spyware Cleaner is not perfect, not every judgment concerning programming 

appears to have been perfect, and not every effort to program the logic into the application appears 

to have been perfectly executed.  Lack of perfection, however, does not justify a lawsuit.  Plaintiff, 

while touting the benefit of using the Microsoft AntiSpyware software, fails to disclose that 

Microsoft’s anti-spyware software is presently identifying a primary competitor’s anti-spyware 

software (Symantec’s Norton Anti-Virus) as a “password stealer,” leading to destruction of that 

program on consumer’s computers around the world, and more notably, throughout the State of 

Washington.  Likewise, Plaintiff fails to note that Microsoft’s anti-spyware software does not 

report Claria as adware, even though the industry considers it an aggressive adware program.1  

“False negatives” certainly create greater risks to a consumer than “false positivies,” but the co-

investigator’s software includes both of these in a very material, and arguably intentional, way.  

51. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 8.19 are denied.   Plaintiff 

claims that at the time that a user’s hosts file is reset to the default values, any malicious websites 

that the user has put in the hosts file is wiped out, and a user’s machine is damaged and left 

vulnerable, unbeknownst to the user.   Cleaning out the hosts file will optimize the performance of 

                                                        

1 Microsoft is attempting to buy Claria for undisclosed sales and marketing purposes. 
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the virus scan.  Cleaning out the hosts file will remove adware and spyware that has infiltrated into 

the file in an effort to hijack the computer, and cleaning out the hosts file addresses the attacks 

from viruses such as the “Qhosts Trojan” and “Mydoom.B.”  Even senior editors of major online 

technology and computing publications continue to recommend that you not use hosts files to 

block spyware and adware.  If a user elects to do so, and the spyware “locks” the hosts files, it is 

easy for spyware or adware to change the file away from “read only” and implement its program 

into the hosts files, all the while building a false sense of security in the consumer.  This “lock” 

into a “read only” state is one of the two preferred approaches the Plaintiff suggests, but it creates 

an even greater risk to the consumer compared to simply returning the hosts file to the default 

values, which is Secure Computer’s approach. 

52. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 8.20  through 9.1 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 8.21 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

53. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.2 are denied.    

54. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.2.1 are denied. 

55. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.2.2 through 9.2.3 are 

denied. 

56. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.2.4 are denied.  None of the 

advertisements used by Secure Computer could reasonably be interpreted by a third party as 

confusing the advertisement with a Microsoft Windows Security Dialogue box.  The word 

“advertisement” is conspicuous in the ad.  In fact, there are significant differences between a 

Microsoft Windows Security Dialogue box and the ad Secure Computer presents. 

57. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.3 are denied.  The 

misrepresentations set forth in the lawsuit do not constitute unfair and deceptive acts or practices 

in trade or commerce or unfair methods of competition in violation of the Consumer Protect Act, 

RCW 19.86.020.  Indeed, there are unfair methods of competition existing in this dispute and 

litigation, but Secure Computer is not the source of such conduct. 
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58. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.4 are denied but we adopt 

our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.5 and incorporate those responses by 

reference as if set forth in full. 

59. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.5 through 9.7 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.6 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

60. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.8 through 9.10 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.9 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

61. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.11 through 9.13 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.12 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 2 

62. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.14 through 9.16 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.15 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

63. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraph 9.17 are denied.  Microsoft 

and State of Washington apparently believe that anti-spyware software should not identify a 

“cookie” as the existence of any sort of problem or issue.  Yet, Microsoft’s anti-spyware program 

identifies cookies and recommends their removal.  Microsoft’s Internet Explorer browser provides 

a removal mechanism for cookies, and Microsoft’s Internet Explorer browser also provides 

various security levels in which you can block cookies.  There are security issues involved with 

cookies. 

                                                        
2 While Secure Computer is not responsible for the conduct of Clickbank.com’s sales force, it is nonetheless worth 
noting that trademark law protects the “Google” advertising by Traub under the “Doctrine of Fair Use” since the 
advertising merely identifies. 
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64. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.18 through 9.19 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.18 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

65. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.20 through 9.25 are denied 

but we adopt our responses to the allegations set forth in 1.1 through 9.24 and incorporate those 

responses by reference as if set forth in full. 

66. The allegations set forth by the Plaintiff in Paragraphs 9.26 through 10.4 are 

denied. 

III.  PRAYER FOR RELIEF 

WHEREFORE, Defendants Secure Computer, LLC and Paul E. Burke move for 

the dismissal of this matter, for an award of attorneys’ fees and costs, and for such other and 

further relief as this Court deems proper and just. 

 DATED this 14th day of February 2006.  

 

        s/ Robert S. Apgood   
     WSBA #31023 
     ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 
     SECURE COMPUTER, LLC AND 
     PAUL E. BURKE 
     CARPELAW, PLLC 
     2400 NW 80TH STREET #130 
     SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98117-4449 
     Phone (206) 624-2379 
     Fax (206) 784-6305 
     Email:  rob@carpelaw.com  
 
     JOHN W. DOZIER, JR., ESQ. 
     PRO HAC VICE (APPLICATION PENDING) 
     VA STATE BAR # 20559 
     ATTORNEY FOR DEFENDANTS 
     SECURE COMPUTER, LLC AND 
     PAUL E. BURKE 
     DOZIER INTERNET LAW, P.C. 
     301 CONCOURSE BLVD. 
     WEST SHORE III, SUITE 300 
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     GLEN ALLEN, VA 23059 
     Phone (804) 346-9770 
     Fax (804) 346-0800 
     Email:  jwd@cybertriallawyer.com  
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE 
 

I, Robert S. Apgood, hereby make the following Declaration from personal knowledge that 
on February 14, 2006, I electronically filed the foregoing  
 

Defendants Secure Computer LLC and Paul E. Burke’s Answer 
 
with the Clerk of the Court using the CM/ECF system. In accordance with their ECF registration 
agreement and the court’s rules, the Clerk of the Court will send e-mail notification of such filing 
to the following attorneys: 
 

Richard Alaniz, Esq. 
Black, Lowe & Graham, PLLC 
701 Fifth Avenue, Suite 4800 
Seattle, WA 98104 
Attorney for Defendant Seth Traub 
 
Paula Selis, Esq. 
Office of the Attorney General of Washington 
900 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2000 
Seattle, Washington 98164-1012 
Attorney for Plaintiff 

 
 The following individuals were sent copies by First-Class U.S. Mail, postage prepaid: 
 

Zhijian Chen 
c/o Li Wei 
Law Office of Li Wei 
7059 SE Powell Boulevard 
Portland, OR 97206 
 
Gary Preston, Defendant 
936 5th Avenue 
New York, NY 10021 

 
I herby declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America 

and the State of Washington that the foregoing is true and correct. 
 

EXECUTED this 14th of February 2006 at Seattle, Washington. 
 
      s/ Robert S. Apgood 
      WSBA # 31023 
      2400 NW 80th Street #130 
      Seattle, WA 98117-4449 
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